## 

So much of the recommendations of the Inspector General (House, No. 8) as relates to disabled persons' parking placards. Transportation.

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court (-)

An Act relative to disabled persons' parking placards.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1	SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 90 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2012
2	Official addition is hereby amended by striking, in line 312, the figures "\$500" and inserting in
3	place thereof the following : \$1000.
4	SECTION 2. Said section 2 of chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
5	striking, in line 312, the figures "\$1000" and inserting in place thereof the following: \$2000.
6	SECTION 3. Said section 2 of chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
7	striking, in line 316, the figures "30" and inserting in place thereof the following: 60.
8	SECTION4. Said section 2 of chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
9	inserting after the word "time.", in line 305, the following: Obstruction of the placard number
10	or date of expiration shall be subject to a fine of \$50.
11	SECTION 5. Said section 2 of chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by

12 striking, in line 317, the figures "60" and inserting in place thereof the following: 120.

13	SECTION 6. Said section 2 of chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
14	inserting, after the word "person.", in line 324, the following:
15	The registrar shall require the return of any placard that has been canceled and failure to
16	return said placard shall be subject to a fine of \$100.
17	SECTION 6. Section 24B of said chapter 90, as appearing in the 2012 Official Edition,
18	is hereby amended by inserting, after the word "sticker,", in line 16, the following: or whoever
19	displays a special parking identification disability placard belonging to a deceased person,.
20	SECTION 7. Said section 24B of said chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby further
21	amended by striking the words "five hundred dollars", in line 24, and inserting in place thereof
22	the following: \$1000.
23	SECTION 8. Said section 24B of said chapter 90, as so appearing is hereby further
24	amended by inserting, after the word "vehicles", in line 28, the following:
25	, special parking identification disability placard.
26	SECTION 9. Said section 24B of said chapter 90, as so appearing is hereby further
27	amended by inserting, after the word "vehicles", in line 30, the following:
28	, special parking identification disability placard.
29	SECTION 10. Said section 24B of said chapter 90, as so appearing is hereby further
30	amended by inserting, after the word "operate", in line 32, the following:
31	, special parking identification disability placard.

2 of 2